fiscal year ended February 24, 2012 under the caption ‘Item 1A.  Risk Factors’ prior to making an investment in the Company’s Common Stock.  The
Company cautions that the foregoing list of factors that could affect forward-looking statements by ETC is not exclusive.  Except as required by federal
securities law, the Company does not undertake to update any forward-looking statement, whether written or oral, that may be made from time to time by or on
behalf of the Company.

Contact: Bob Laurent, CFO
Phone: 215-355-9100  (Ext. 1550)
E-mail: rlaurent@etcusa.com

###

- Financial Statements Follow -

2

Pro Forma Financial Statements

Following are a pro forma summary of results for fiscal 2012 and fiscal 2013 first quarter, and a pro forma balance sheet as of May 25, 2012.  The pro
forma results for fiscal 2012 and fiscal 2013 Q1 are presented as though the refinancing and stock purchase transactions took place on February 26,
2011.  The pro forma balance sheet is presented as though the transactions occurred on May 25, 2012.

Table A

ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORPORATION
SUMMARY TABLE OF RESULTS

(amounts in thousands, except per share information)

  Fiscal 2012   Fiscal 2013 Q1
  As reported   Pro forma   As reported   Pro forma
Net sales  $ 66,294  $ 66,294  $ 16,070  $ 16,070
Cost of goods sold   42,763   42,763   9,622   9,622
Gross profit  $ 23,531  $ 23,531  $ 6,448  $ 6,448

Gross profit margin %   35.5%   35.5%   40.1%   40.1%
Selling and marketing expenses   5,481   5,481   1,340   1,340
General and administrative expenses   8,513   8,513   1,883   1,883
Research and development expenses   1,400   1,400   310   310
Operating expenses   15,394   15,394   3,533   3,533
Operating income  $ 8,137  $ 8,137  $ 2,915  $ 2,915

Operating margin %   12.3%   12.3%   18.1%   18.1%
Interest expense, net   734   954   214   269

Other (income) expense, net   (85)   (85)   (3)   (3)
Income before income taxes  $ 7,488  $ 7,268  $ 2,704  $ 2,649

Pre-tax income margin %   11.3%   11.0%   16.8%   16.5%
Provision for income taxes   2,620   2,543   1,014   993
Net income  $ 4,868  $ 4,725  $ 1,690  $ 1,656
Expense (income) attributable to non-controlling interest   5   5   5   5
Net income attributable to ETC  $ 4,873  $ 4,730  $ 1,695  $ 1,661
Preferred Stock dividend   (2,208)   (484)   (552)   (121)
Income applicable to common and participating shareholders  $ 2,665  $ 4,246  $ 1,143  $ 1,540